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GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

November 1, 2006

Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

550 Capitol Street, NE

Salem, Oregon 97301

Re: Docket No. UE 180/UE 181/UE 184

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing are corrected Staff Exhibit 105 and one corrected page for Staff Exhibit 100.
The original Staff Exhibit 105 mistakenly shows o1l units rather than coal units. This error is
corrected in the replacement Staff Exhibit 105 which, due to its size, will be filed by electronic
mail only. The correction to Staff Exhibit 100 is at page 7, line 18, and changes “48” to “47.”
Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

Stephatn;é\ S\Andrus

Assistant Attorney General

Enc.
c. Service Hst

1162 Cowurt Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 Telepbone: (503) 378-6322 Fax: (503) 378-5300 TTY: (503)378-5938
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Dockets UE 180 and UE 181 Staff/100

Gatbraith/7

WHAT ARE THE POTENTIAL REMEDIES FOR THIS FLAW IN THE
TRADITIONAL METHODOLOGY FOR CALCULATING ‘NORMAL’ FORCED

OUTAGE RATES?

Staff has identified three remedies that depart from the traditional methodology
in increasing degree. The first remedy is to adjust the inputs to the four-year
average to remove the effect of the extraordinary outage. The second remedy is
to abandon the use of unit-specific availability data and determine ‘normal’ forced
outage rates based on an industry-wide average. The third remedy is to
abandon the use of point-estimates of a unit's ‘normal’ forced outage rate and
instead use Monte Carlo simulation to determine power costs based on a
probability-weighted range of unit outage rates.

HAS STAFF EXPLORED THE FIRST REMEDY?

Yes. In this “deferral” approach, staff adjusted the traditional four-year average
calculation of Boardman's ‘normal’ forced outage rate by removing the hours in
the November 18, 2005 through December 31, 2005 deferral period (see Docket
UM 1234) from the forced outage hours and the period hours used in the
traditional calculation. This has the effect of truncating the traditional#&-month
average to a slightly less than 47-month average. This approach results in a
‘normal’ forced outage rate for Boardman of 9.01 percent. Inputting this rate into
PGE's Monet model results in a $4.598 million reduction to net variable power
costs.

IS THERE PRECEDENT FOR THIS TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT?

Yes. PacifiCorp made a similar adjustment for the extreme outage at its Hunter

1 unit that began on November 25, 2000. PacifiCorp removed the hours
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WHAT ARE THE POTENTIAL REMEDIES FOR THIS FLAW IN THE
TRADITIONAL METHODOLOGY FOR CALCULATING ‘NORMAL’ FORCED
OUTAGE RATES?

Staff has identified three remedies that depart from the traditional methodology
in increasing degree. The first remedy is to adjust the inputs to the four-year
average to remove the effect of the extraordinary outage. The second remedy is
to abandon the use of unit-specific availability data and determine ‘normal’ forced
outage rates based on an industry-wide average. The third remedy is to
abandon the use of point-estimates of a unit’'s ‘normal’ forced outage rate and
instead use Monte Carlo simulation to determine power costs based on a
probability-weighted range of unit outage rates.

HAS STAFF EXPLORED THE FIRST REMEDY?

Yes. In this “deferral” approach, staff adjusted the traditional four-year average
calculation of Boardman’s ‘normal’ forced outage rate by removing the hours in
the November 18, 2005 through December 31, 2005 deferral period (see Docket
UM 1234) from the forced outage hours and the period hours used in the
traditional calculation. This has the effect of truncating the traditional 48-month
average to a slightly less than 47-month average. This approach results in a
‘normal’ forced outage rate for Boardman of 9.01 percent. Inputting this rate into
PGE’s Monet model results in a $4.598 million reduction to net variable power
costs.

IS THERE PRECEDENT FOR THIS TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT?

Yes. PacifiCorp made a similar adjustment for the extreme outage at its Hunter

1 unit that began on November 25, 2000. PacifiCorp removed the hours
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary All MW Sizes 2000-2004 Data

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.11 1 0.11
31.0- 31.9 1 0.11 2 0.22
35.0- 35.9 1 0.11 3 0.33
46.0- 46.9 2 0.22 5 0.56
49.0- 49.9 1 0.11 6 0.67
50.0- 50.9 1 0.11 7 0.78
52.0- 52.9 1 0.11 8 0.89
53.0- 53.9 3 0.33 11 1.22
57.0- 57.9 1 0.11 12 1.33
58.0- 58.9 1 0.11 13 1.44
61.0- 61.9 2 0.22 15 1.67
62.0- 62.9 3 0.33 18 2.00
65.0- 65.9 3 0.33 21 2.33
66.0- 66.9 2 0.22 23 2.56
67.0- 67.9 2 0.22 25 2.78
68.0- 68.9 2 0.22 27 3.00
69.0- 69.9 9 1.00 36 4.00
70.0- 70.9 6 0.67 42 4_67
71.0- 71.9 6 0.67 48 5.33
72.0- 72.9 8 0.89 56 6.22
73.0- 73.9 8 0.89 64 7.11
74.0- 74.9 10 1.11 74 8.22
75.0- 75.9 10 1.11 84 9.33
76.0- 76.9 14 1.56 98 10.89
77.0- 77.9 19 2.11 117 13.00
78.0- 78.9 24 2.67 141 15.67
79.0- 79.9 42 4.67 183 20.33
80.0- 80.9 31 3.44 214 23.78
81.0- 81.9 36 4.00 250 27.78
82.0- 82.9 38 4.22 288 32.00
83.0- 83.9 50 5.56 338 37.56
84.0- 84.9 49 5.44 387 43.00
85.0- 85.9 62 6.89 449 49.89
86.0- 86.9 72 8.00 521 57.89
87.0- 87.9 68 7.56 589 65.44
88.0- 88.9 76 8.44 665 73.89
89.0- 89.9 49 5.44 714 79.33
90.0- 90.9 55 6.11 769 85.44
91.0- 91.9 44 4.89 813 90.33
92.0- 92.9 29 3.22 842 93.56
93.0- 93.9 26 2.89 868 96.44
94_.0- 94.9 14 1.56 882 98.00
95.0- 95.9 10 1.11 892 99.11
96.0- 96.9 4 0.44 896 99.56
97.0- 97.9 1 0.11 897 99.67
98.0- 98.9 1 0.11 898 99.78
99.0- 99.9 1 0.11 899 99.89

100% 1 0.11 900 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

FOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 205 22.78 205 22.78
1.0- 1.9 247 27.44 452 50.22
2.0- 2.9 182 20.22 634 70.44
3.0- 3.9 106 11.78 740 82.22
4.0- 4.9 60 6.67 800 88.89
5.0- 5.9 35 3.89 835 92.78
6.0- 6.9 26 2.89 861 95.67
7.0- 7.9 11 1.22 872 96.89
8.0- 8.9 9 1.00 881 97.89
9.0- 9.9 9 1.00 890 98.89
10.0- 10.9 5 0.56 895 99.44
11.0- 11.9 4 0.44 899 99.89
12.0- 12.9 1 0.11 900 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 29 3.22 29 3.22
1.0- 1.9 85 9.44 114 12.67
2.0- 2.9 115 12.78 229 25.44
3.0- 3.9 94 10.44 323 35.89
4.0- 4.9 88 9.78 411 45.67
5.0- 5.9 89 9.89 500 55.56
6.0- 6.9 85 9.44 585 65.00
7.0- 7.9 49 5.44 634 70.44
8.0- 8.9 41 4.56 675 75.00
9.0- 9.9 47 5.22 722 80.22
10.0- 10.9 34 3.78 756 84.00
11.0- 11.9 34 3.78 790 87.78
12.0- 12.9 22 2.44 812 90.22
13.0- 13.9 11 1.22 823 91.44
14.0- 14.9 13 1.44 836 92.89
15.0- 15.9 8 0.89 844 93.78
16.0- 16.9 5 0.56 849 94 .33
17.0- 17.9 6 0.67 855 95.00
18.0- 18.9 8 0.89 863 95.89
19.0- 19.9 4 0.44 867 96.33
20.0- 20.9 3 0.33 870 96.67
21.0- 21.9 7 0.78 877 97.44
22.0- 22.9 3 0.33 880 97.78
23.0- 23.9 4 0.44 884 98.22
24.0- 24.9 1 0.11 885 98.33
25.0- 25.9 1 0.11 886 98.44
28.0- 28.9 2 0.22 888 98.67
29.0- 29.9 1 0.11 889 98.78
30.0- 30.9 1 0.11 890 98.89
32.0- 32.9 2 0.22 892 99.11
33.0- 33.9 1 0.11 893 99.22
36.0- 36.9 1 0.11 894 99.33
43.0- 43.9 1 0.11 895 99.44
47.0- 47.9 2 0.22 897 99.67
48.0- 48.9 1 0.11 898 99.78
52.0- 52.9 1 0.11 899 99.89
84.0- 84.9 1 0.11 900 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 231 25.67 231 25.67
1.0- 1.9 121 13.44 352 39.11
2.0- 2.9 86 9.56 438 48.67
3.0- 3.9 52 5.78 490 54.44
4.0- 4.9 57 6.33 547 60.78
5.0- 5.9 57 6.33 604 67.11
6.0- 6.9 51 5.67 655 72.78
7.0- 7.9 37 4.11 692 76.89
8.0- 8.9 36 4.00 728 80.89
9.0- 9.9 40 4.44 768 85.33
10.0- 10.9 22 2.44 790 87.78
11.0- 11.9 27 3.00 817 90.78
12.0- 12.9 17 1.89 834 92.67
13.0- 13.9 13 1.44 847 94.11
14.0- 14.9 10 1.11 857 95.22
15.0- 15.9 3 0.33 860 95.56
16.0- 16.9 4 0.44 864 96.00
17.0- 17.9 7 0.78 871 96.78
18.0- 18.9 5 0.56 876 97.33
19.0- 19.9 5 0.56 881 97.89
20.0- 20.9 2 0.22 883 98.11
21.0- 21.9 6 0.67 889 98.78
22.0- 22.9 1 0.11 890 98.89
23.0- 23.9 3 0.33 893 99.22
28.0- 28.9 1 0.11 894 99.33
32.0- 32.9 1 0.11 895 99.44
33.0- 33.9 1 0.11 896 99.56
37.0- 37.9 1 0.11 897 99.67
40.0- 40.9 1 0.11 898 99.78
42_.0- 42.9 1 0.11 899 99.89
45.0- 45.9 1 0.11 900 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1930 1 0.11 1 0.11
1935 1 0.11 2 0.22
1940 2 0.22 4 0.44
1942 3 0.33 7 0.78
1943 4 0.44 11 1.22
1944 1 0.11 12 1.33
1947 3 0.33 15 1.67
1948 9 1.00 24 2.67
1949 13 1.44 37 4.11
1950 12 1.33 49 5.44
1951 22 2.44 71 7.89
1952 24 2.67 95 10.56
1953 34 3.78 129 14.33
1954 50 5.56 179 19.89
1955 44 4.89 223 24.78
1956 16 1.78 239 26.56
1957 27 3.00 266 29.56
1958 38 4.22 304 33.78
1959 37 4.11 341 37.89
1960 29 3.22 370 41.11
1961 20 2.22 390 43.33
1962 25 2.78 415 46.11
1963 16 1.78 431 47.89
1964 19 2.11 450 50.00
1965 15 1.67 465 51.67
1966 16 1.78 481 53.44
1967 18 2.00 499 55.44
1968 26 2.89 525 58.33
1969 29 3.22 554 61.56
1970 23 2.56 577 64.11
1971 21 2.33 598 66.44
1972 19 2.11 617 68.56
1973 24 2.67 641 71.22
1974 20 2.22 661 73.44
1975 15 1.67 676 75.11
1976 15 1.67 691 76.78
1977 21 2.33 712 79.11
1978 26 2.89 738 82.00
1979 21 2.33 759 84.33
1980 24 2.67 783 87.00
1981 16 1.78 799 88.78
1982 17 1.89 816 90.67
1983 12 1.33 828 92.00
1984 11 1.22 839 93.22
1985 12 1.33 851 94 .56
1986 7 0.78 858 95.33
1987 6 0.67 864 96.00
1988 2 0.22 866 96.22
1989 8 0.89 874 97.11
1990 4 0.44 878 97.56
1991 3 0.33 881 97.89
1992 4 0.44 885 98.33
1994 1 0.11 886 98.44
1995 7 0.78 893 99.22



1996
1999
2003

896
897
900
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99.56
99.67
100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 19.9 MW 4 0.44 4 0.44
20.0- 39.9 MW 18 2.00 22 2.44
40.0- 59.9 Mw 38 4.22 60 6.67
60.0- 79.9 MW 63 7.00 123 13.67
80.0- 99.9 MW 36 4.00 159 17.67
100.0-119.9 MW 59 6.56 218 24 .22
120.0-139.9 MW 67 7.44 285 31.67
140.0-159.9 MW 60 6.67 345 38.33
160.0-179.9 MW 39 4.33 384 42 .67
180.0-199.9 MW 19 2.11 403 44.78
200.0-219.9 Mw 46 5.11 449 49.89
220.0-239.9 MW 22 2.44 471 52.33
240.0-259.9 Mw 28 3.11 499 55.44
260.0-279.9 MW 22 2.44 521 57.89
300.0-319.9 MW 15 1.67 536 59.56
320.0-339.9 MW 31 3.44 567 63.00
340.0-359.9 MW 20 2.22 587 65.22
360.0-379.9 MW 5 0.56 592 65.78
380.0-399.9 MW 12 1.33 604 67.11
400.0-419.9 MW 23 2.56 627 69.67
420.0-439.9 MW 9 1.00 636 70.67
440.0-459.9 MW 5 0.56 641 71.22
460.0-479.9 MW 3 0.33 644 71.56
480.0-499.9 MW 7 0.78 651 72.33
500.0-519.9 MW 60 6.67 711 79.00
520.0-539.9 MW 7 0.78 718 79.78
540.0-559.9 MW 16 1.78 734 81.56
560.0-579.9 MW 22 2.44 756 84 .00
580.0-599.9 MW 12 1.33 768 85.33
600.0-619.9 MW 18 2.00 786 87.33
620.0-639.9 MW 11 1.22 797 88.56
640.0-659.9 MW 8 0.89 805 89.44
660.0-679.9 MW 19 2.11 824 91.56
680.0-699.9 MW 4 0.44 828 92.00
700.0-719.9 MW 12 1.33 840 93.33
720.0-739.9 MW 5 0.56 845 93.89
740.0-759.9 MW 13 1.44 858 95.33
760.0-779.9 MW 3 0.33 861 95.67
780.0-799.9 MW 2 0.22 863 95.89
800.0-819.9 Mw 10 1.11 873 97.00
820.0-839.9 MW 5 0.56 878 97 .56
840.0-859.9 MW 2 0.22 880 97.78
860.0-879.9 MW 2 0.22 882 98.00
880.0-899.9 Mw 3 0.33 885 98.33
900.0-919.9 MW 2 0.22 887 98.56
940.0-959.9 MW 1 0.11 888 98.67
1000+ MW 12 1.33 900 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 001-099 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.63 1 0.63
49_.0- 49.9 1 0.63 2 1.26
50.0- 50.9 1 0.63 3 1.89
53.0- 53.9 1 0.63 4 2.52
61.0- 61.9 1 0.63 5 3.14
62.0- 62.9 1 0.63 6 3.77
66.0- 66.9 1 0.63 7 4.40
67.0- 67.9 1 0.63 8 5.03
69.0- 69.9 1 0.63 9 5.66
70.0- 70.9 1 0.63 10 6.29
72.0- 72.9 2 1.26 12 7.55
73.0- 73.9 1 0.63 13 8.18
74.0- 74.9 2 1.26 15 9.43
75.0- 75.9 1 0.63 16 10.06
76.0- 76.9 2 1.26 18 11.32
77.0- 77.9 4 2.52 22 13.84
78.0- 78.9 4 2.52 26 16.35
79.0- 79.9 7 4.40 33 20.75
80.0- 80.9 2 1.26 35 22.01
81.0- 81.9 6 3.77 41 25.79
82.0- 82.9 6 3.77 47 29.56
83.0- 83.9 7 4.40 54 33.96
84.0- 84.9 5 3.14 59 37.11
85.0- 85.9 9 5.66 68 42 .77
86.0- 86.9 7 4.40 75 47.17
87.0- 87.9 13 8.18 88 55.35
88.0- 88.9 13 8.18 101 63.52
89.0- 89.9 8 5.03 109 68.55
90.0- 90.9 8 5.03 117 73.58
91.0- 91.9 14 8.81 131 82.39
92.0- 92.9 13 8.18 144 90.57
93.0- 93.9 4 2.52 148 93.08
94.0- 94.9 2 1.26 150 94 .34
95.0- 95.9 3 1.89 153 96.23
96.0- 96.9 3 1.89 156 98.11
97.0- 97.9 1 0.63 157 98.74
99.0- 99.9 1 0.63 158 99.37
100% 1 0.63 159 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

NCF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 2 1.26 2 1.26
7.0- 7.9 1 0.63 3 1.89
8.0- 8.9 1 0.63 4 2.52
11.0- 11.9 1 0.63 5 3.14
12.0- 12.9 1 0.63 6 3.77
14.0- 14.9 1 0.63 7 4.40
15.0- 15.9 1 0.63 8 5.03
16.0- 16.9 1 0.63 9 5.66
18.0- 18.9 1 0.63 10 6.29
19.0- 19.9 1 0.63 11 6.92
20.0- 20.9 1 0.63 12 7.55
21.0- 21.9 1 0.63 13 8.18
22.0- 22.9 2 1.26 15 9.43
24_.0- 24.9 1 0.63 16 10.06
25.0- 25.9 2 1.26 18 11.32
27.0- 27.9 2 1.26 20 12.58
28.0- 28.9 4 2.52 24 15.09
29.0- 29.9 1 0.63 25 15.72
30.0- 30.9 4 2.52 29 18.24
32.0- 32.9 1 0.63 30 18.87
34.0- 34.9 1 0.63 31 19.50
35.0- 35.9 4 2.52 35 22.01
36.0- 36.9 4 2.52 39 24.53
38.0- 38.9 2 1.26 41 25.79
39.0- 39.9 3 1.89 44 27.67
40.0- 40.9 2 1.26 46 28.93
41.0- 41.9 3 1.89 49 30.82
42 _0- 42.9 2 1.26 51 32.08
43.0- 43.9 5 3.14 56 35.22
44 _0- 44.9 1 0.63 57 35.85
45.0- 45.9 5 3.14 62 38.99
47.0- 47.9 1 0.63 63 39.62
48._.0- 48.9 3 1.89 66 41.51
49_.0- 49.9 3 1.89 69 43.40
50.0- 50.9 5 3.14 74 46.54
51.0- 51.9 1 0.63 75 47.17
52.0- 52.9 2 1.26 77 48.43
54_.0- 54.9 2 1.26 79 49.69
55.0- 55.9 2 1.26 81 50.94
56.0- 56.9 3 1.89 84 52.83
58.0- 58.9 3 1.89 87 54.72
59.0- 59.9 1 0.63 88 55.35
60.0- 60.9 1 0.63 89 55.97
61.0- 61.9 5 3.14 94 59.12
62.0- 62.9 6 3.77 100 62.89
63.0- 63.9 2 1.26 102 64.15
64.0- 64.9 8 5.03 110 69.18
65.0- 65.9 4 2.52 114 71.70
66.0- 66.9 6 3.77 120 75.47
67.0- 67.9 3 1.89 123 77.36
68.0- 68.9 3 1.89 126 79.25
69.0- 69.9 4 2.52 130 81.76
70.0- 70.9 6 3.77 136 85.53
71.0- 71.9 3 1.89 139 87.42
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72.0- 72.9 1 0.63 140 88.05
74.0- 74.9 2 1.26 142 89.31
75.0- 75.9 3 1.89 145 91.19
76.0- 76.9 3 1.89 148 93.08
78.0- 78.9 4 2.52 152 95.60
84.0- 84.9 2 1.26 154 96.86
89.0- 89.9 1 0.63 155 97.48
90.0- 90.9 1 0.63 156 98.11
91.0- 91.9 1 0.63 157 98.74
93.0- 93.9 1 0.63 158 99.37
94.0- 94.9 1 0.63 159 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

FOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 55 34.59 55 34.59
1.0- 1.9 40 25.16 95 59.75
2.0- 2.9 25 15.72 120 75.47
3.0- 3.9 12 7.55 132 83.02
4.0- 4.9 10 6.29 142 89.31
5.0- 5.9 6 3.77 148 93.08
6.0- 6.9 5 3.14 153 96.23
9.0- 9.9 2 1.26 155 97.48
11.0- 11.9 3 1.89 158 99.37
12.0- 12.9 1 0.63 159 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 12 7.55 12 7.55
1.0- 1.9 16 10.06 28 17.61
2.0- 2.9 22 13.84 50 31.45
3.0- 3.9 19 11.95 69 43.40
4.0- 4.9 14 8.81 83 52.20
5.0- 5.9 9 5.66 92 57.86
6.0- 6.9 17 10.69 109 68.55
7.0- 7.9 6 3.77 115 72.33
8.0- 8.9 3 1.89 118 74.21
9.0- 9.9 6 3.77 124 77.99
10.0- 10.9 4 2.52 128 80.50
11.0- 11.9 7 4.40 135 84.91
12.0- 12.9 4 2.52 139 87.42
13.0- 13.9 2 1.26 141 88.68
14.0- 14.9 2 1.26 143 89.94
15.0- 15.9 3 1.89 146 91.82
16.0- 16.9 1 0.63 147 92.45
17.0- 17.9 1 0.63 148 93.08
18.0- 18.9 2 1.26 150 94.34
20.0- 20.9 1 0.63 151 94.97
21.0- 21.9 1 0.63 152 95.60
24_.0- 24.9 1 0.63 153 96.23
25.0- 25.9 1 0.63 154 96.86
28.0- 28.9 1 0.63 155 97.48
30.0- 30.9 1 0.63 156 98.11
32.0- 32.9 2 1.26 158 99.37
36.0- 36.9 1 0.63 159 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 40 25.16 40 25.16
1.0- 1.9 20 12.58 60 37.74
2.0- 2.9 18 11.32 78 49.06
3.0- 3.9 15 9.43 93 58.49
4.0- 4.9 12 7.55 105 66.04
5.0- 5.9 12 7.55 117 73.58
6.0- 6.9 10 6.29 127 79.87
7.0- 7.9 1 0.63 128 80.50
8.0- 8.9 5 3.14 133 83.65
9.0- 9.9 7 4.40 140 88.05
11.0- 11.9 5 3.14 145 91.19
12.0- 12.9 3 1.89 148 93.08
13.0- 13.9 2 1.26 150 94 .34
14.0- 14.9 3 1.89 153 96.23
17.0- 17.9 3 1.89 156 98.11
19.0- 19.9 2 1.26 158 99.37
32.0- 32.9 1 0.63 159 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1930 1 0.63 1 0.63

1935 1 0.63 2 1.26

1940 2 1.26 4 2.52

1942 2 1.26 6 3.77

1943 4 2.52 10 6.29

1947 3 1.89 13 8.18

1948 8 5.03 21 13.21

1949 11 6.92 32 20.13

1950 7 4.40 39 24 .53

1951 17 10.69 56 35.22

1952 8 5.03 64 40.25

1953 12 7.55 76 47.80

1954 13 8.18 89 55.97

1955 8 5.03 97 61.01

1956 2 1.26 99 62.26

1957 7 4.40 106 66.67

1958 6 3.77 112 70.44

1959 3 1.89 115 72.33

1960 4 2.52 119 74.84

1961 4 2.52 123 77.36

1962 1 0.63 124 77.99

1963 1 0.63 125 78.62

1964 1 0.63 126 79.25

1965 2 1.26 128 80.50

1966 4 2.52 132 83.02

1968 2 1.26 134 84.28

1969 2 1.26 136 85.53

1970 1 0.63 137 86.16

1971 1 0.63 138 86.79

1974 1 0.63 139 87.42

1975 1 0.63 140 88.05

1978 2 1.26 142 89.31

1979 1 0.63 143 89.94

1985 2 1.26 145 91.19

1989 5 3.14 150 94.34

1990 2 1.26 152 95.60

1992 3 1.89 155 97.48

1995 3 1.89 158 99.37

1999 1 0.63 159 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 19.9 MW 4 2.52 4 2.52
20.0- 39.9 MW 18 11.32 22 13.84
40.0- 59.9 Mw 38 23.90 60 37.74
60.0- 79.9 MW 63 39.62 123 77.36

80.0- 99.9 MW 36 22.64 159 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 100-199 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE
EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.41 1 0.41
31.0- 31.9 1 0.41 2 0.82
35.0- 35.9 1 0.41 3 1.23
61.0- 61.9 1 0.41 4 1.64
62.0- 62.9 1 0.41 5 2.05
65.0- 65.9 1 0.41 6 2.46
68.0- 68.9 1 0.41 7 2.87
69.0- 69.9 2 0.82 9 3.69
70.0- 70.9 1 0.41 10 4.10
71.0- 71.9 2 0.82 12 4.92
72.0- 72.9 2 0.82 14 5.74
73.0- 73.9 4 1.64 18 7.38
74.0- 74.9 1 0.41 19 7.79
75.0- 75.9 5 2.05 24 9.84
76.0- 76.9 4 1.64 28 11.48
77.0- 77.9 2 0.82 30 12.30
78.0- 78.9 8 3.28 38 15.57
79.0- 79.9 9 3.69 47 19.26
80.0- 80.9 10 4.10 57 23.36
81.0- 81.9 12 4.92 69 28.28
82.0- 82.9 14 5.74 83 34.02
83.0- 83.9 9 3.69 92 37.70
84.0- 84.9 13 5.33 105 43.03
85.0- 85.9 10 4.10 115 47.13
86.0- 86.9 14 5.74 129 52.87
87.0- 87.9 19 7.79 148 60.66
88.0- 88.9 20 8.20 168 68.85
89.0- 89.9 11 4.51 179 73.36
90.0- 90.9 21 8.61 200 81.97
91.0- 91.9 16 6.56 216 88.52
92.0- 92.9 9 3.69 225 92.21
93.0- 93.9 9 3.69 234 95.90
94.0- 94.9 6 2.46 240 98.36
95.0- 95.9 2 0.82 242 99.18
96.0- 96.9 1 0.41 243 99.59
98.0- 98.9 1 0.41 244 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

NCF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.41 1 0.41
5.0- 5.9 1 0.41 2 0.82
6.0- 6.9 1 0.41 3 1.23
10.0- 10.9 1 0.41 4 1.64
14.0- 14.9 1 0.41 5 2.05
18.0- 18.9 1 0.41 6 2.46
24.0- 24.9 1 0.41 7 2.87
26.0- 26.9 1 0.41 8 3.28
27.0- 27.9 1 0.41 9 3.69
37.0- 37.9 1 0.41 10 4.10
38.0- 38.9 2 0.82 12 4.92
39.0- 39.9 1 0.41 13 5.33
40.0- 40.9 3 1.23 16 6.56
42 _0- 42.9 2 0.82 18 7.38
44 _0- 44.9 4 1.64 22 9.02
45.0- 45.9 1 0.41 23 9.43
47.0- 47.9 5 2.05 28 11.48
48._.0- 48.9 2 0.82 30 12.30
49_.0- 49.9 2 0.82 32 13.11
50.0- 50.9 7 2.87 39 15.98
51.0- 51.9 8 3.28 47 19.26
52.0- 52.9 5 2.05 52 21.31
54_.0- 54.9 2 0.82 54 22.13
56.0- 56.9 9 3.69 63 25.82
57.0- 57.9 2 0.82 65 26.64
58.0- 58.9 7 2.87 72 29.51
59.0- 59.9 11 4.51 83 34.02
60.0- 60.9 6 2.46 89 36.48
61.0- 61.9 9 3.69 98 40.16
62.0- 62.9 12 4.92 110 45.08
63.0- 63.9 5 2.05 115 47.13
64.0- 64.9 6 2.46 121 49 .59
65.0- 65.9 7 2.87 128 52.46
66.0- 66.9 7 2.87 135 55.33
67.0- 67.9 15 6.15 150 61.48
68.0- 68.9 7 2.87 157 64.34
69.0- 69.9 3 1.23 160 65.57
70.0- 70.9 6 2.46 166 68.03
71.0- 71.9 5 2.05 171 70.08
72.0- 72.9 7 2.87 178 72.95
73.0- 73.9 7 2.87 185 75.82
74.0- 74.9 8 3.28 193 79.10
75.0- 75.9 9 3.69 202 82.79
76.0- 76.9 5 2.05 207 84.84
77.0- 77.9 4 1.64 211 86.48
78.0- 78.9 4 1.64 215 88.11
79.0- 79.9 6 2.46 221 90.57
80.0- 80.9 2 0.82 223 91.39
81.0- 81.9 1 0.41 224 91.80
82.0- 82.9 2 0.82 226 92.62
83.0- 83.9 1 0.41 227 93.03
85.0- 85.9 3 1.23 230 94.26
86.0- 86.9 2 0.82 232 95.08
87.0- 87.9 3 1.23 235 96.31



88.0- 88.9
89.0- 89.9
90.0- 90.9
91.0- 91.9
92.0- 92.9

NFENWPRE

236
239
241
242
244

96.72
97.95
98.77
99.18
100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

FOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 62 25.41 62 25.41
1.0- 1.9 73 29.92 135 55.33
2.0- 2.9 48 19.67 183 75.00
3.0- 3.9 25 10.25 208 85.25
4.0- 4.9 16 6.56 224 91.80
5.0- 5.9 4 1.64 228 93.44
6.0- 6.9 5 2.05 233 95.49
7.0- 7.9 2 0.82 235 96.31
8.0- 8.9 4 1.64 239 97.95
9.0- 9.9 2 0.82 241 98.77
10.0- 10.9 3 1.23 244 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 11 4.51 11 4.51
1.0- 1.9 25 10.25 36 14.75
2.0- 2.9 36 14.75 72 29.51
3.0- 3.9 23 9.43 95 38.93
4.0- 4.9 27 11.07 122 50.00
5.0- 5.9 25 10.25 147 60.25
6.0- 6.9 15 6.15 162 66.39
7.0- 7.9 10 4.10 172 70.49
8.0- 8.9 13 5.33 185 75.82
9.0- 9.9 13 5.33 198 81.15
10.0- 10.9 10 4.10 208 85.25
11.0- 11.9 6 2.46 214 87.70
12.0- 12.9 4 1.64 218 89.34
13.0- 13.9 2 0.82 220 90.16
14.0- 14.9 5 2.05 225 92.21
15.0- 15.9 4 1.64 229 93.85
16.0- 16.9 1 0.41 230 94 .26
17.0- 17.9 1 0.41 231 94.67
18.0- 18.9 2 0.82 233 95.49
19.0- 19.9 3 1.23 236 96.72
21.0- 21.9 1 0.41 237 97.13
22.0- 22.9 2 0.82 239 97.95
23.0- 23.9 3 1.23 242 99.18
29.0- 29.9 1 0.41 243 99.59
47.0- 47.9 1 0.41 244 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 66 27.05 66 27.05
1.0- 1.9 25 10.25 91 37.30
2.0- 2.9 33 13.52 124 50.82
3.0- 3.9 10 4.10 134 54.92
4.0- 4.9 20 8.20 154 63.11
5.0- 5.9 14 5.74 168 68.85
6.0- 6.9 9 3.69 177 72.54
7.0- 7.9 14 5.74 191 78.28
8.0- 8.9 11 4.51 202 82.79
9.0- 9.9 10 4.10 212 86.89
10.0- 10.9 8 3.28 220 90.16
11.0- 11.9 5 2.05 225 92.21
12.0- 12.9 1 0.41 226 92.62
13.0- 13.9 6 2.46 232 95.08
14.0- 14.9 1 0.41 233 95.49
15.0- 15.9 2 0.82 235 96.31
16.0- 16.9 2 0.82 237 97.13
18.0- 18.9 1 0.41 238 97.54
19.0- 19.9 3 1.23 241 98.77
21.0- 21.9 1 0.41 242 99.18
23.0- 23.9 2 0.82 244 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1942 1 0.41 1 0.41

1944 1 0.41 2 0.82

1948 1 0.41 3 1.23

1949 2 0.82 5 2.05

1950 5 2.05 10 4.10

1951 5 2.05 15 6.15

1952 16 6.56 31 12.70

1953 19 7.79 50 20.49

1954 33 13.52 83 34.02

1955 16 6.56 99 40.57

1956 10 4.10 109 44 67

1957 13 5.33 122 50.00

1958 20 8.20 142 58.20

1959 21 8.61 163 66.80

1960 15 6.15 178 72.95

1961 6 2.46 184 75.41

1962 11 4.51 195 79.92

1963 8 3.28 203 83.20

1964 8 3.28 211 86.48

1965 4 1.64 215 88.11

1966 5 2.05 220 90.16

1967 3 1.23 223 91.39

1968 5 2.05 228 93.44

1969 2 0.82 230 94.26

1970 3 1.23 233 95.49

1971 1 0.41 234 95.90

1976 1 0.41 235 96.31

1978 1 0.41 236 96.72

1979 3 1.23 239 97.95

1981 1 0.41 240 98.36

1982 1 0.41 241 98.77

1983 1 0.41 242 99.18

1987 1 0.41 243 99.59

1995 1 0.41 244 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
100.0-119.9 MW 59 24.18 59 24.18
120.0-139.9 MW 67 27.46 126 51.64
140.0-159.9 MW 60 24.59 186 76.23
160.0-179.9 MW 39 15.98 225 92.21

180.0-199.9 MW 19 7.79 244 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 200-299 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE
EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.85 1 0.85
57.0- 57.9 1 0.85 2 1.69
70.0- 70.9 1 0.85 3 2.54
72.0- 72.9 1 0.85 4 3.39
73.0- 73.9 2 1.69 6 5.08
75.0- 75.9 1 0.85 7 5.93
76.0- 76.9 2 1.69 9 7.63
77.0- 77.9 1 0.85 10 8.47
78.0- 78.9 2 1.69 12 10.17
79.0- 79.9 4 3.39 16 13.56
80.0- 80.9 7 5.93 23 19.49
81.0- 81.9 7 5.93 30 25.42
82.0- 82.9 5 4.24 35 29.66
83.0- 83.9 6 5.08 41 34.75
84.0- 84.9 3 2.54 44 37.29
85.0- 85.9 9 7.63 53 44 .92
86.0- 86.9 14 11.86 67 56.78
87.0- 87.9 10 8.47 77 65.25
88.0- 88.9 16 13.56 93 78.81
89.0- 89.9 6 5.08 99 83.90
90.0- 90.9 7 5.93 106 89.83
91.0- 91.9 5 4.24 111 94.07
92.0- 92.9 1 0.85 112 94.92
93.0- 93.9 2 1.69 114 96.61
94.0- 94.9 2 1.69 116 98.31
95.0- 95.9 2 1.69 118 100.00
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29.0-
45_0-
47 .0-
48.0-
49._.0-
50.0-
53.0-
54_0-
56.0-
57.0-
58.0-
59.0-
60.0-
61.0-
63.0-
64.0-
65.0-
66.0-
67.0-
68.0-
69.0-
70.0-
71.0-
72.0-
73.0-
75.0-
76.0-
77.0-
78.0-
79.0-
80.0-
81.0-
82.0-
84.0-
85.0-
86.0-
90.0-
91.0-

29.9
45.9
47.9
48.9
49.9
50.9
53.9
54.9
56.9
57.9
58.9
59.9
60.9
61.9
63.9
64.9
65.9
66.9
67.9
68.9
69.9
70.9
71.9
72.9
73.9
75.9
76.9
77.9
78.9
79.9
80.9
81.9
82.9
84.9
85.9
86.9
90.9
91.9

FREQUENCY

PERCENT
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 2 1.69 2 1.69
1.0- 1.9 16 13.56 18 15.25
2.0- 2.9 10 8.47 28 23.73
3.0- 3.9 12 10.17 40 33.90
4.0- 4.9 11 9.32 51 43.22
5.0- 5.9 17 14_.41 68 57.63
6.0- 6.9 13 11.02 81 68.64
7.0- 7.9 11 9.32 92 77.97
8.0- 8.9 5 4.24 97 82.20
9.0- 9.9 7 5.93 104 88.14
10.0- 10.9 4 3.39 108 91.53
11.0- 11.9 3 2.54 111 94 .07
12.0- 12.9 4 3.39 115 97.46
13.0- 13.9 1 0.85 116 98.31
14.0- 14.9 1 0.85 117 99.15
28.0- 28.9 1 0.85 118 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 32 27.12 32 27.12
1.0- 1.9 16 13.56 48 40.68
2.0- 2.9 7 5.93 55 46.61
3.0- 3.9 7 5.93 62 52.54
4.0- 4.9 8 6.78 70 59.32
5.0- 5.9 9 7.63 79 66.95
6.0- 6.9 7 5.93 86 72.88
7.0- 7.9 8 6.78 94 79.66
8.0- 8.9 6 5.08 100 84.75
9.0- 9.9 8 6.78 108 91.53
10.0- 10.9 3 2.54 111 94 .07
11.0- 11.9 1 0.85 112 94.92
12.0- 12.9 3 2.54 115 97.46
13.0- 13.9 1 0.85 116 98.31
14.0- 14.9 1 0.85 117 99.15
28.0- 28.9 1 0.85 118 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1953 3 2.54 3 2.54
1954 4 3.39 7 5.93
1955 20 16.95 27 22.88
1956 4 3.39 31 26.27
1957 7 5.93 38 32.20
1958 9 7.63 47 39.83
1959 9 7.63 56 47 .46
1960 5 4.24 61 51.69
1961 5 4.24 66 55.93
1962 9 7.63 75 63.56
1963 3 2.54 78 66.10
1964 5 4.24 83 70.34
1965 3 2.54 86 72.88
1966 1 0.85 87 73.73
1967 3 2.54 90 76.27
1968 5 4.24 95 80.51
1969 3 2.54 98 83.05
1973 1 0.85 99 83.90
1974 1 0.85 100 84.75
1976 1 0.85 101 85.59
1977 2 1.69 103 87.29
1978 4 3.39 107 90.68
1979 2 1.69 109 92.37
1980 2 1.69 111 94 .07
1981 2 1.69 113 95.76
1984 1 0.85 114 96.61
1985 2 1.69 116 98.31
1986 1 0.85 117 99.15
1995 1 0.85 118 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
200.0-219.9 Mw 46 38.98 46 38.98
220.0-239.9 MW 22 18.64 68 57.63
240.0-259.9 Mw 28 23.73 96 81.36

260.0-279.9 MW 22 18.64 118 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 300-399 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE
EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 1.20 1 1.20
46.0- 46.9 2 2.41 3 3.61
52.0- 52.9 1 1.20 4 4.82
53.0- 53.9 2 2.41 6 7.23
69.0- 69.9 2 2.41 8 9.64
75.0- 75.9 2 2.41 10 12.05
77.0- 77.9 2 2.41 12 14._46
78.0- 78.9 2 2.41 14 16.87
79.0- 79.9 5 6.02 19 22.89
80.0- 80.9 4 4.82 23 27.71
81.0- 81.9 1 1.20 24 28.92
82.0- 82.9 4 4.82 28 33.73
83.0- 83.9 4 4.82 32 38.55
84.0- 84.9 4 4.82 36 43.37
85.0- 85.9 12 14_46 48 57.83
86.0- 86.9 9 10.84 57 68.67
87.0- 87.9 4 4.82 61 73.49
88.0- 88.9 4 4.82 65 78.31
89.0- 89.9 5 6.02 70 84.34
90.0- 90.9 4 4.82 74 89.16
91.0- 91.9 2 2.41 76 91.57
92.0- 92.9 1 1.20 77 92.77
93.0- 93.9 4 4.82 81 97.59
94.0- 94.9 2 2.41 83 100.00
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24_0-
28.0-
37.0-
43.0-
50.0-
54.0-
55.0-
56.0-
58.0-
59.0-
60.0-
61.0-
62.0-
63.0-
64.0-
66.0-
67.0-
68.0-
69.0-
70.0-
71.0-
72.0-
73.0-
75.0-
76.0-
77.0-
79.0-
80.0-
81.0-
82.0-
83.0-
84.0-
85.0-
86.0-
87.0-
93.0-

24.9
28.9
37.9
43.9
50.9
54.9
55.9
56.9
58.9
59.9
60.9
61.9
62.9
63.9
64.9
66.9
67.9
68.9
69.9
70.9
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72.9
73.9
75.9
76.9
77.9
79.9
80.9
81.9
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87.9
93.9
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 5 6.02 5 6.02
1.0- 1.9 5 6.02 10 12.05
2.0- 2.9 13 15.66 23 27.71
3.0- 3.9 5 6.02 28 33.73
4.0- 4.9 7 8.43 35 42 .17
5.0- 5.9 6 7.23 41 49.40
6.0- 6.9 16 19.28 57 68.67
7.0- 7.9 7 8.43 64 77.11
8.0- 8.9 1 1.20 65 78.31
9.0- 9.9 4 4.82 69 83.13
10.0- 10.9 2 2.41 71 85.54
11.0- 11.9 1 1.20 72 86.75
12.0- 12.9 2 2.41 74 89.16
14.0- 14.9 1 1.20 75 90.36
18.0- 18.9 1 1.20 76 91.57
19.0- 19.9 1 1.20 77 92.77
33.0- 33.9 1 1.20 78 93.98
43.0- 43.9 1 1.20 79 95.18
47.0- 47.9 1 1.20 80 96.39
48.0- 48.9 1 1.20 81 97.59
52.0- 52.9 1 1.20 82 98.80
84.0- 84.9 1 1.20 83 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 20 24.10 20 24.10
1.0- 1.9 14 16.87 34 40.96
2.0- 2.9 8 9.64 42 50.60
3.0- 3.9 1 1.20 43 51.81
4.0- 4.9 4 4.82 47 56.63
5.0- 5.9 3 3.61 50 60.24
6.0- 6.9 13 15.66 63 75.90
7.0- 7.9 4 4.82 67 80.72
9.0- 9.9 3 3.61 70 84.34
10.0- 10.9 1 1.20 71 85.54
11.0- 11.9 1 1.20 72 86.75
12.0- 12.9 2 2.41 74 89.16
14.0- 14.9 1 1.20 75 90.36
18.0- 18.9 2 2.41 77 92.77
21.0- 21.9 1 1.20 78 93.98
33.0- 33.9 1 1.20 79 95.18
37.0- 37.9 1 1.20 80 96.39
40.0- 40.9 1 1.20 81 97.59
42 _.0- 42.9 1 1.20 82 98.80
45_.0- 45.9 1 1.20 83 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1958 3 3.61 3 3.61

1959 4 4.82 7 8.43

1960 3 3.61 10 12.05

1961 5 6.02 15 18.07

1962 3 3.61 18 21.69

1963 1 1.20 19 22.89

1964 3 3.61 22 26.51

1965 5 6.02 27 32.53

1966 4 4.82 31 37.35

1967 6 7.23 37 44 .58

1968 3 3.61 40 48.19

1969 4 4.82 44 53.01

1970 3 3.61 47 56.63

1971 3 3.61 50 60.24

1972 4 4.82 54 65.06

1973 3 3.61 57 68.67

1974 4 4.82 61 73.49

1975 2 2.41 63 75.90

1976 4 4.82 67 80.72

1977 1 1.20 68 81.93

1978 2 2.41 70 84.34

1979 2 2.41 72 86.75

1980 2 2.41 74 89.16

1981 2 2.41 76 91.57

1983 3 3.61 79 95.18

1985 2 2.41 81 97.59

1986 1 1.20 82 98.80

1990 1 1.20 83 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
300.0-319.9 MW 15 18.07 15 18.07
320.0-339.9 MW 31 37.35 46 55.42
340.0-359.9 MW 20 24.10 66 79.52
360.0-379.9 MW 5 6.02 71 85.54

380.0-399.9 MW 12 14.46 83 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 400-599 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE
EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.61 1 0.61
58.0- 58.9 1 0.61 2 1.22
65.0- 65.9 2 1.22 4 2.44
66.0- 66.9 1 0.61 5 3.05
67.0- 67.9 1 0.61 6 3.66
69.0- 69.9 4 2.44 10 6.10
70.0- 70.9 2 1.22 12 7.32
71.0- 71.9 2 1.22 14 8.54
72.0- 72.9 2 1.22 16 9.76
73.0- 73.9 1 0.61 17 10.37
74.0- 74.9 2 1.22 19 11.59
75.0- 75.9 1 0.61 20 12.20
76.0- 76.9 1 0.61 21 12.80
77.0- 77.9 6 3.66 27 16.46
78.0- 78.9 4 2.44 31 18.90
79.0- 79.9 12 7.32 43 26.22
80.0- 80.9 3 1.83 46 28.05
81.0- 81.9 7 4.27 53 32.32
82.0- 82.9 5 3.05 58 35.37
83.0- 83.9 9 5.49 67 40.85
84.0- 84.9 12 7.32 79 48.17
85.0- 85.9 16 9.76 95 57.93
86.0- 86.9 15 9.15 110 67.07
87.0- 87.9 11 6.71 121 73.78
88.0- 88.9 10 6.10 131 79.88
89.0- 89.9 13 7.93 144 87.80
90.0- 90.9 7 4.27 151 92.07
91.0- 91.9 2 1.22 153 93.29
92.0- 92.9 4 2.44 157 95.73
93.0- 93.9 4 2.44 161 98.17
94.0- 94.9 1 0.61 162 98.78
95.0- 95.9 2 1.22 164 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

NCF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.61 1 0.61
33.0- 33.9 1 0.61 2 1.22
52.0- 52.9 1 0.61 3 1.83
55.0- 55.9 2 1.22 5 3.05
56.0- 56.9 1 0.61 6 3.66
57.0- 57.9 5 3.05 11 6.71
58.0- 58.9 1 0.61 12 7.32
59.0- 59.9 4 2.44 16 9.76
61.0- 61.9 1 0.61 17 10.37
62.0- 62.9 5 3.05 22 13.41
63.0- 63.9 5 3.05 27 16.46
64.0- 64.9 6 3.66 33 20.12
65.0- 65.9 8 4.88 41 25.00
66.0- 66.9 2 1.22 43 26.22
67.0- 67.9 4 2.44 47 28.66
68.0- 68.9 8 4.88 55 33.54
69.0- 69.9 5 3.05 60 36.59
70.0- 70.9 7 4.27 67 40.85
71.0- 71.9 3 1.83 70 42 .68
72.0- 72.9 5 3.05 75 45.73
73.0- 73.9 4 2.44 79 48.17
74.0- 74.9 1 0.61 80 48.78
75.0- 75.9 7 4.27 87 53.05
76.0- 76.9 11 6.71 98 59.76
77.0- 77.9 13 7.93 111 67.68
78.0- 78.9 6 3.66 117 71.34
79.0- 79.9 10 6.10 127 77.44
80.0- 80.9 5 3.05 132 80.49
81.0- 81.9 6 3.66 138 84.15
82.0- 82.9 5 3.05 143 87.20
83.0- 83.9 6 3.66 149 90.85
84.0- 84.9 2 1.22 151 92.07
85.0- 85.9 3 1.83 154 93.90
86.0- 86.9 1 0.61 155 94 .51
87.0- 87.9 2 1.22 157 95.73
88.0- 88.9 4 2.44 161 98.17
89.0- 89.9 1 0.61 162 98.78
90.0- 90.9 2 1.22 164 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

FOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 20 12.20 20 12.20
1.0- 1.9 51 31.10 71 43.29
2.0- 2.9 42 25.61 113 68.90
3.0- 3.9 19 11.59 132 80.49
4.0- 4.9 9 5.49 141 85.98
5.0- 5.9 11 6.71 152 92.68
6.0- 6.9 4 2.44 156 95.12
7.0- 7.9 3 1.83 159 96.95
8.0- 8.9 2 1.22 161 98.17
9.0- 9.9 1 0.61 162 98.78
10.0- 10.9 1 0.61 163 99.39
11.0- 11.9 1 0.61 164 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 0.61 1 0.61
1.0- 1.9 9 5.49 10 6.10
2.0- 2.9 16 9.76 26 15.85
3.0- 3.9 15 9.15 41 25.00
4.0- 4.9 22 13.41 63 38.41
5.0- 5.9 21 12.80 84 51.22
6.0- 6.9 11 6.71 95 57.93
7.0- 7.9 10 6.10 105 64.02
8.0- 8.9 11 6.71 116 70.73
9.0- 9.9 7 4.27 123 75.00
10.0- 10.9 8 4.88 131 79.88
11.0- 11.9 11 6.71 142 86.59
12.0- 12.9 6 3.66 148 90.24
13.0- 13.9 4 2.44 152 92.68
14.0- 14.9 1 0.61 153 93.29
16.0- 16.9 1 0.61 154 93.90
17.0- 17.9 2 1.22 156 95.12
18.0- 18.9 2 1.22 158 96.34
20.0- 20.9 2 1.22 160 97.56
21.0- 21.9 3 1.83 163 99.39
22.0- 22.9 1 0.61 164 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 31 18.90 31 18.90
1.0- 1.9 27 16.46 58 35.37
2.0- 2.9 12 7.32 70 42 .68
3.0- 3.9 10 6.10 80 48.78
4.0- 4.9 10 6.10 90 54.88
5.0- 5.9 9 5.49 99 60.37
6.0- 6.9 6 3.66 105 64.02
7.0- 7.9 6 3.66 111 67.68
8.0- 8.9 10 6.10 121 73.78
9.0- 9.9 4 2.44 125 76.22
10.0- 10.9 7 4.27 132 80.49
11.0- 11.9 12 7.32 144 87.80
12.0- 12.9 6 3.66 150 91.46
13.0- 13.9 2 1.22 152 92.68
14.0- 14.9 1 0.61 153 93.29
16.0- 16.9 1 0.61 154 93.90
17.0- 17.9 3 1.83 157 95.73
18.0- 18.9 1 0.61 158 96.34
20.0- 20.9 2 1.22 160 97 .56
21.0- 21.9 3 1.83 163 99.39
22.0- 22.9 1 0.61 164 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1960 2 1.22 2 1.22
1962 1 0.61 3 1.83
1963 1 0.61 4 2.44
1964 2 1.22 6 3.66
1965 1 0.61 7 4.27
1966 1 0.61 8 4.88
1967 5 3.05 13 7.93
1968 8 4.88 21 12.80
1969 9 5.49 30 18.29
1970 11 6.71 41 25.00
1971 5 3.05 46 28.05
1972 6 3.66 52 31.71
1973 12 7.32 64 39.02
1974 5 3.05 69 42 .07
1975 7 4.27 76 46.34
1976 5 3.05 81 49_.39
1977 11 6.71 92 56.10
1978 10 6.10 102 62.20
1979 11 6.71 113 68.90
1980 12 7.32 125 76.22
1981 8 4.88 133 81.10
1982 11 6.71 144 87.80
1983 3 1.83 147 89.63
1984 3 1.83 150 91.46
1985 3 1.83 153 93.29
1986 1 0.61 154 93.90
1987 1 0.61 155 94.51
1988 1 0.61 156 95.12
1990 1 0.61 157 95.73
1992 1 0.61 158 96.34
1994 1 0.61 159 96.95
1995 2 1.22 161 98.17
1996 3 1.83 164 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
400.0-419.9 Mw 23 14.02 23 14.02
420.0-439.9 MW 9 5.49 32 19.51
440.0-459.9 MW 5 3.05 37 22.56
460.0-479.9 MW 3 1.83 40 24.39
480.0-499.9 MW 7 4.27 47 28.66
500.0-519.9 MW 60 36.59 107 65.24
520.0-539.9 MW 7 4.27 114 69.51
540.0-559.9 MW 16 9.76 130 79.27
560.0-579.9 MW 22 13.41 152 92.68

580.0-599.9 MW 12 7.32 164 100.00
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NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL
GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS
Date-10/13/05

FOSSIL Coal Primary 600-799 MW 2000-2004 Data
CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EAF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 1.05 1 1.05
71.0- 71.9 1 1.05 2 2.11
72.0- 72.9 1 1.05 3 3.16
74.0- 74.9 3 3.16 6 6.32
76.0- 76.9 5 5.26 11 11.58
77.0- 77.9 3 3.16 14 14.74
78.0- 78.9 4 4.21 18 18.95
79.0- 79.9 4 4.21 22 23.16
80.0- 80.9 4 4.21 26 27.37
81.0- 81.9 1 1.05 27 28.42
82.0- 82.9 4 4.21 31 32.63
83.0- 83.9 11 11.58 42 44 .21
84.0- 84.9 10 10.53 52 54.74
85.0- 85.9 5 5.26 57 60.00
86.0- 86.9 7 7.37 64 67.37
87.0- 87.9 5 5.26 69 72.63
88.0- 88.9 9 9.47 78 82.11
89.0- 89.9 5 5.26 83 87.37

6

4

1

1

1.05 95 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

NCF FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 1.05 1 1.05
30.0- 30.9 1 1.05 2 2.11
51.0- 51.9 1 1.05 3 3.16
54_.0- 54.9 1 1.05 4 4.21
59.0- 59.9 1 1.05 5 5.26
61.0- 61.9 2 2.11 7 7.37
63.0- 63.9 2 2.11 9 9.47
64.0- 64.9 5 5.26 14 14.74
65.0- 65.9 1 1.05 15 15.79
66.0- 66.9 3 3.16 18 18.95
68.0- 68.9 1 1.05 19 20.00
69.0- 69.9 2 2.11 21 22.11
70.0- 70.9 3 3.16 24 25.26
71.0- 71.9 7 7.37 31 32.63
72.0- 72.9 2 2.11 33 34.74
73.0- 73.9 5 5.26 38 40.00
74.0- 74.9 9 9.47 47 49 .47
75.0- 75.9 6 6.32 53 55.79
76.0- 76.9 10 10.53 63 66.32
77.0- 77.9 4 4.21 67 70.53
78.0- 78.9 1 1.05 68 71.58
79.0- 79.9 2 2.11 70 73.68
80.0- 80.9 4 4.21 74 77.89
81.0- 81.9 3 3.16 77 81.05
82.0- 82.9 4 4.21 81 85.26
83.0- 83.9 5 5.26 86 90.53
84.0- 84.9 2 2.11 88 92.63
86.0- 86.9 1 1.05 89 93.68
87.0- 87.9 2 2.11 91 95.79
88.0- 88.9 3 3.16 94 98.95
90.0- 90.9 1 1.05 95 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE
FOR FREQUENCY PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFOR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 1 1.05 1 1.05
1.0- 1.9 8 8.42 9 9.47
2.0- 2.9 10 10.53 19 20.00
3.0- 3.9 16 16.84 35 36.84
4.0- 4.9 5 5.26 40 42 .11
5.0- 5.9 8 8.42 48 50.53
6.0- 6.9 9 9.47 57 60.00
7.0- 7.9 4 4.21 61 64.21
8.0- 8.9 6 6.32 67 70.53
9.0- 9.9 7 7.37 74 77.89
10.0- 10.9 6 6.32 80 84.21
11.0- 11.9 6 6.32 86 90.53
12.0- 12.9 2 2.11 88 92.63
13.0- 13.9 2 2.11 90 94.74
14.0- 14.9 2 2.11 92 96.84
16.0- 16.9 1 1.05 93 97.89
17.0- 17.9 1 1.05 94 98.95
21.0- 21.9 1 1.05 95 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

EFORd FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
0.0- 0.9 25 26.32 25 26.32
1.0- 1.9 17 17.89 42 44 .21
2.0- 2.9 5 5.26 47 49 .47
3.0- 3.9 8 8.42 55 57.89
4.0- 4.9 3 3.16 58 61.05
5.0- 5.9 8 8.42 66 69.47
6.0- 6.9 3 3.16 69 72.63
7.0- 7.9 3 3.16 72 75.79
8.0- 8.9 4 4.21 76 80.00
9.0- 9.9 5 5.26 81 85.26
10.0- 10.9 3 3.16 84 88.42
11.0- 11.9 3 3.16 87 91.58
12.0- 12.9 2 2.11 89 93.68
13.0- 13.9 2 2.11 91 95.79
14.0- 14.9 2 2.11 93 97.89
16.0- 16.9 1 1.05 94 98.95
21.0- 21.9 1 1.05 95 100.00
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CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

YEAR FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
1963 2 2.11 2 2.11
1968 2 2.11 4 4.21
1969 8 8.42 12 12.63
1970 4 4.21 16 16.84
1971 10 10.53 26 27.37
1972 8 8.42 34 35.79
1973 5 5.26 39 41.05
1974 5 5.26 44 46.32
1975 2 2.11 46 48.42
1976 2 2.11 48 50.53
1977 6 6.32 54 56.84
1978 6 6.32 60 63.16
1979 2 2.11 62 65.26
1980 5 5.26 67 70.53
1981 2 2.11 69 72.63
1982 4 4.21 73 76.84
1983 4 4.21 77 81.05
1984 4 4.21 81 85.26
1985 3 3.16 84 88.42
1986 3 3.16 87 91.58
1987 1 1.05 88 92.63
1988 1 1.05 89 93.68
1989 1 1.05 90 94.74
1991 2 2.11 92 96.84
2003 3 3.16 95 100.00

CUMULATIVE  CUMULATIVE

RATING (MW) FREQUENCY  PERCENT FREQUENCY PERCENT
600.0-619.9 MW 18 18.95 18 18.95
620.0-639.9 MW 11 11.58 29 30.53
640.0-659.9 MW 8 8.42 37 38.95
660.0-679.9 MW 19 20.00 56 58.95
